
 
 

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

 
In the Matter of the Joint Application of the Gas Utilities ) 
for a Waiver to the Commission’s Electric and Natural ) 
Gas Utilities’ Billing Standards Related to Allow for a )       Docket No. 24-GIMG-453-GIG 
Permanent Discontinuance of the Knock and Collect ) 
Provision in Said Billing Standards.    ) 
 
 

SUBSTITUTION OF SERVICE 

 COMES NOW Susan B. Cunningham, counsel for and on behalf of Kansas Electric Power 

Cooperative, Inc. (“KEPCo”), and requests to be substituted on the service list in this docket in 

place of Suzanne Lane, KEPCo’s Executive Vice President and CEO. Any future correspondence, 

including discovery, and service of notices, pleadings, testimony, briefs, orders, and other filings 

for the above-captioned docket should be directed to the undersigned. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
      /s/ Susan B. Cunningham 
      __________________________________________ 
      Susan B. Cunningham        KS #14083 
      Senior Vice President, Regulatory and 
      Government Affairs, and General Counsel 
      Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. 
      600 SW Corporate View 
      Topeka, KS  66615 
      O: (785) 271-4815 
      M: (785) 817-1864 
      scunningham@kepco.org  
 
      Attorney for Kansas Electric Power 
      Cooperative, Inc. 
 
March 15, 2024 
  

202403151650233472
Filed Date: 03/15/2024

State Corporation Commission
of Kansas
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VERIFICATION 
(K.S.A. 53-601) 

 
 
STATE OF KANSAS  ) 
    )  ss. 
COUNTY OF SHAWNEE ) 
 
 
 I, Susan B. Cunningham, verify under penalty of perjury that I have caused the foregoing 

Substitution of Service to be prepared on behalf of Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.; that 

I have read and reviewed the Substitution of Service; and that the contents thereof are true and 

correct to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief. 

 
 
      /s/ Susan B. Cunningham 
      __________________________________________ 
      Susan B. Cunningham 
 
 
Executed on March 15, 2024 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Substitution of 
Service was electronically served on this 15th day of March 2024, to the following named 
persons: 

Michael L. Springer, President   Greg Goetz, General Manager & CEO 
4 Rivers Electric Cooperative, Inc.    Alfalfa Electric Cooperative, Inc.  
2731 Milo Terrace     121 E. Main Street 
Lebo, KS  66856     P.O. Box 39 
michael.springer@4riverselectric.com   Cherokee, OK  73728-0039 
          ggoetz@aec.coop 
Monte Price 
Amarillo Natural Gas Company    Kenneth R. Smith, Executive VP 
5800 Arnot Road     American Energies Gas Service, LLC  
Amarillo, TX  79119     1020 East Levee Street, Suite 130 
mwprice@anginc.net      Dallas, TX  75207 
          ksmith@trekresources.com 
Dawn Graff, Midstream Accounting Manager 
Anadarko Natural Gas Company    Jackie Holmberg, General Manager  
1099 18th Street     Ark Valley Electric Coop., Assn., Inc.  
Denver, CO  80202     P.O. Box 1246 
dawn.graff@anadarko.com     Hutchinson, KS  67504 
        jholmberg@arkvalley.com  
James G. Flaherty, Attorney 
Anderson & Byrd, LLP    Nick Smith, Manager - Reg. & Finance 
216 S. Hickory     Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company  
P.O. Box 17      LLC D/B/A Black Hills Energy 
Ottawa, KS  66067     601 North Iowa Street 
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com     Lawrence, KS  66044 
         nick.smith@blackhillscorp.com 
Shelly M. Bass, Senior Attorney 
Atmos Energy Corporation     Thomas D. Stevens, Director of Regulatory 
5430 LBJ Freeway     Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company 
1800 Three Lincoln Centre    LLC D/B/A Black Hills Energy 
Dallas, TX  75240     601 North Iowa Street 
shelly.bass@atmosenergy.com    Lawrence, KS  66044 
         tom.stevens@blackhillscorp.com 
Attn:  Gas Service Contact 
Atmos Energy Corporation     Joseph R. Astrab 
5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1600 (75240)  Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board 
P.O. Box 650205     1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Dallas, Tx  75265-0205    Topeka, KS  66604 
jennifer.ries@atmosenergy.com    j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov  
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Douglas Law, Associate General Counsel  Todd E. Love 
Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company LLC Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board 
D/B/A Black Hills Energy    1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
1731 Windhoek Drive     Topeka, KS  66604 
Lincoln, NE  68512     t.love@curb.kansas.gov  
douglas.law@blackhillscorp.com 
        David Nickel, Consumer Counsel 
Ann Stichler, Sr. Analyst - Regulatory & Finance Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board 
Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company LLC 1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
D/B/A Black Hills Energy    Topeka, KS  66604 
2287 College Road     d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov  
Council Bluffs, IA  51503 
ann.stichler@blackhillscorp.com    Shonda Rabb 
         Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board 
Michael M. Morton, General Manager  1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Bluestem Electric Cooperative, Inc.    Topeka, KS  66604 
1000 South Wind Drive    s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov  
P.O. Box 5 
Wamego, KS  66547-0005    Della Smith 
mikem@bluestemelectric.com   Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board 
         1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Michael Volker, General Manager   Topeka, KS  66604 
Brown-Atchison Elec. Coop. Assn., Inc.   d.smith@curb.kansas.gov  
1712 Central 
P.O. Box 230       Michael Volker, Manager 
Horton, KS  66439      Doniphan Electric Coop. Assn, Inc.  
mvolker@baelectric.com     530 W. Jones 
         P.O. Box 699 
Sarah Madden, Office Manager    Troy, KS  66087-0699 
Butler Rural Electric Coop. Assn., Inc.   mvolker@donrec.org 
216 S. Vine Street 
P.O. Box 1242      Tim Power, CEO 
Eldorado, KS  67042      DSO Electric Cooperative, Inc.  
smadden@butler.coop     201 Dakota Drive 
         P.O. Box 286 
Kirk Thompson, Manager     Solomon, KS  67480-2086 
CMS Electric Cooperative, Inc.    tpower@dsoelectric.com 
509 E. Carthage 
P.O. Box 790       Allen A. Zadorozny, General Manager 
Meade, KS  67864-0790     Caney Valley Elec. Coop. Assn., Inc.  
kthompson@cmselectric.com    401 Lawrence 
         P.O. Box 308 
        Cedar Vale, KS  67024 
        allenz@sktc.net  
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Rates & Reg. Director, Rates And Reg. Affairs Cathy Dinges, Sr. Reg. Affairs Counsel 
The Empire District Electric Company   Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. 
602 S. Joplin Avenue     818 S. Kansas Avenue 
P.O. Box 127      Topeka, KS  66601-0889 
Joplin, MO  64802      cathy.dinges@evergy.com  
regulatory.information@libertyutilities.com 
        Mark Scheibe, CEO 
Charles Goeckel,  Manager     Heartland Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc.  
Flint Hills Rural Electric Coop. Assn., Inc.   110 South 6th Street 
1564 S. 1000 Road     P.O. Box 220 
P.O. Box B       Mound City, KS  66056 
Council Grove, KS  66846     marks@heartland-rec.com 
chuckg@flinthillsrec.com 
         Dusky Terry, President 
Chris Parr, CEO      ITC Great Plains, LLC  
FreeState Electric Cooperative, Inc.    3500 SW Fairlawn Road, Suite 101 
1100 SW Auburn Road     Topeka, KS  66614-3979 
Topeka, KS  66615      dterry@Itctransco.com  
chris.parr@freestate.coop 
        Richard McLeon, General Manager 
Carly Masenthin, Litigation Counsel    Lane-Scott Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Kansas Corporation Commission    410 S. High 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road     P.O. Box 758 
Topeka, KS  66604     Dighton, KS  67839-0758  
c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov     richard.mcleon@lanescott.coop  
 
Kyler C. Wineinger, Litigation Counsel  Paul Mahlberg, General Manager 
Kansas Corporation Commission    Kansas Municipal Energy Agency  
1500 SW Arrowhead Road     6300 W. 95th Street 
Topeka, KS  66604      Overland Park, KS  66212-1431 
k.wineinger@kcc.ks.gov     mahlberg@kmea.com  
 
Janet Buchanan, Director - Regulatory Affairs Dennis Svanes, General Manager & CEO 
Kansas Gas Service, A Division of ONE Gas, Inc.  4 Rivers Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
7421 W. 129th Street      2731 Milo Terrace 
Overland Park, KS  66213     Lebo, KS  66856 
janet.buchanan@onegas.com     dennis.svanes@4riverselectric.com  
 
Robert E. Vincent, Managing Attorney   Denise A. Adams, Manager Rates & Reg. 
Kansas Gas Service, A Division of ONE Gas, Inc.   Mid Continent Market Center, Inc.  
7421 W. 129th Street      100 W. Fifth Street 
Overland Park, KS  66213     Tulsa, OK  74103-4298 
robert.vincent@onegas.com     regulatoryaffairs@oneok.com  
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James Brungardt, Manager, Reg. & Gov. Affairs Justin MacDonald, VP Customer Service 
Sunflower Electric Power Corporation   Midwest Energy, Inc.  
301 W. 13th St      1330 Canterbury Drive 
P.O. Box 980       P.O. Box 898 
Hays, KS  67601      Hays, KS  67601-0898 
jbrungardt@sunflower.net     jmacdonald@mwenergy.com  
 
Patrick Parke, CEO      Lindsay Campbell, CEO 
Midwest Energy, Inc.      Pioneer Electric Cooperative, Inc.  
1330 Canterbury Drive     1850 W. Oklahoma 
P.O. Box 898       P.O. Box 368 
Hays, KS  67601-0898     Ulysses, KS  67880-0368 
patparke@mwenergy.com     lcampbell@pioneerelectric.coop  
 
Kathleen M. O'Brien, Manager    Kirk A. Girard, CEO 
Nemaha-Marshall Elec. Coop. Assn., Inc.   Prairie Land Electric Cooperative, Inc.  
402 Prairie Street      14935 US Hwy 36 
P.O. Box 0       P.O. Box 360 
Axtell, KS  66403-0235     Norton, KS  67654-0360 
kmobrien@nemaha-marshall.coop    kgirard@ple.coop 
 
Teresa Miller, General Manager    Denise Buffington 
Ninnescah Rural Elec. Coop. Assn., Inc.   Prairie Wind Transmission, LLC  
275 NE 20th Street      818 S. Kansas Avenue 
P.O. Box 967       P.O. Box 889 
Pratt, KS  67124-0967     Topeka, KS  66601-0889 
tmiller@ninnescah.com     denise.buffington@evergy.com  
 
Jason Rabe, CEO/General Manager    Scott Ayres, General Manager/CEO 
Rolling Hills Electric Cooperative, Inc.   Sedgwick County Electric Coop. Assn., Inc.  
3075 B US Hwy 24      1355 S. 383rd Street W. 
P.O. Box 339       P.O. Box 220 
Beloit, KS  67420-0339     Cheney, KS  67025-0220 
jrabe@rollinghills.coop     sayres@sedgwickcountyelectric.coop  
 
David Hudson, Dir. Reg. & Pricing Admin.    Coni Adams, CEO 
Southwestern Public Service Company   Sumner-Cowley Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
D/B/A Xcel Energy      2223 North A Street 
6086 SW 48th Avenue     P.O. Box 220 
Amarillo, TX  79209      Wellington, KS  67152 
david.hudson@xcelenergy.com    conia@sucocoop.com 
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Steve Eperson, President/CEO    Zac Perkins, CEO 
Sunflower Electric Power Corporation   Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.  
301 W. 13th       1612 Road J 
P.O. Box 1020      P.O. Box 880 
Hays, KS  67601-1020     Hooker, OK  73945-0880 
sepperson@sunflower.net     zperkins@tcec.coop 
 
Mike McEvers 
Texas-Kansas-Oklahoma Gas, LLC  
P.O. Box 1194 
Dalhart, TX  79022 
tkogas@yahoo.com 
 
Angie Erickson, CEO 
Twin Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc.  
1511 14,000 Road 
P.O. Box 368 
Altamont, KS  67330-0368 
aerickson@twinvalleyelectric.coop 
 
Shane Laws, CEO 
The Victory Electric Cooperative Assn., Inc.  
3230 N. 14th Avenue 
P.O. Box 1335 
Dodge City, KS  67801-1335 
slaws@victoryelectric.net 
 
Tom Ruth, General Manager 
Western Cooperative Electric Assn., Inc.  
635 S. 13th Street 
P.O. Box 278 
Wakeeney, KS  67672-0278 
tomr@westerncoop.com 
 
Bruce W. Mueller, General Manager 
Wheatland Electric Cooperative, Inc.  
101 Main Street 
P.O. Box 230 
Scott City, KS  67871-0230 
bmueller@weci.net 
 
       /s/ Susan B. Cunningham 

       ____________________________________ 
       Susan B. Cunningham 


